

101510061 OVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To: The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):

A.T. Cross Company One Albion Road Lincoln, Rhode Island 02865

10-24-60

y. Docket: J299-262 US

Name and address of receiving party(ies):

A.T.X. International, Inc. One Albion Road, Suite 200 Lincoln, Rhode Island 02865

- Nature of conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: <u>September 29, 2000</u>
- 4. Application and/or Patent No(s):
 - (a) Patent Appln. Serial No(s).:

Letters Patent No(s) .:

29/126,799 filed July 24, 2000

- (b) This document is being filed together with a new application which was executed on:_____
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

NOTARO & MICHALOS P.C.

100 Dutch Hill Road
Suite 110
Orangeburg, New York 10962-2100

(845) 359-7700 Customer No.: 021706

- 6. Total number of applications and/or patents involved: 1
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41/\$40 ea)): \$40.00 is enclosed.
- 8. The Commissioner is authorized to charge any underpayment and/or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No.: 14-1431
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Peter C. Michalos

Reg. No. 28,643

Signature

pare /00

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT: 2

PATENT REEL: 011210 FRAME: 0929

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS A.T. Cross Company, a Rhode Island corporation having offices at One Albion Road, Lincoln, Rhode Island, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. design patent application number 29/126,799; and

WHEREAS A.T.X. International, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation having offices at One Albion Road, Suite 200, Lincoln, Rhode Island, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in the consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all rights, interests, claims and demands, recoverable in law or equity, that the Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements of said Letters Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this ^{29th} day of September, 2000.

A.T. Cross Company

Name: John T. Ruggieri

Title: Senior Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

WITNESSES.

RECORDED: 10/24/2000

Sanda a Caxprey

PATENT REEL: 011210 FRAME: 0930